The officers informed Shri Atif Firozbhai Lakhani that the abovementioned 2,00,000 UAE Dirham (Two Lacs only) were attempted to besmuggled outside India without declaring before Customs Authority by way ofConcealment which was clear violation of the provisions of Baggage Rule-2016and Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, 200 notes each of 1000 denomination ofUAE Dirham equivalent to Rs.43,00,000/- (Forty Three Lakh only) (exchangerate @ 21.50) was placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo dated 26.01.2023(DIN No. 202301DDZ1000000E390) by the Senior Intelligence Officer, DRI,Surat under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 under the reasonable beliefthat the same was liable for confiscation under Section 113 of the Customs Act,1962.

[...]

Masjid E Hajra, Near Rampura Petrol Pump, Surat and took him to 2nd
tloor of the said building and gave himn 2 Lakh Dirham in his office/ flat
situated on the 2nd Floor of the building; that Shri Yasin Memon alias
Nizambhai gave him those foreign currency notes 15-20 days ago; that he
had given Rs.45,00,000/- (Forty Five Lakhs) to Shri Yasin Memon alias
Nizambhai and he offered him exchange rate of Rs.22.50 per UAE dirham;
that on being asked regarding source of Rs.45,00,000/- (Forty Five
Lakhs), he stated that the said amount had been generated from histrading business of scrap.

US Dollar

Denomination of Note

100

Number on the note
AB 55834386E
AB 33968858N
AB 09624431P
BB 27607752A
BH 13962888A
BH 139962889A
BH 1396287 1A

AB 98539760N

[...]

note of UAE Dirham available,then as per availability, he provided the said UAE Dirham to Shri AtifFiroz Lakhani.

Therefore, total 92 notes of diferent denomination of foreign currencydetained under panchnama dated 16.05.2023, equivalent to Rs.2,08,137/- (TwoLac Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Seven only), as mentioned in tablebelow, Was seized vide Seizure202305DDZ100O0914413) under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 under

Memo dated 24.05.2023 (DIN
the rea8onable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 113of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

foreign
(in FC)

of Value in INR (Rs.)

urrency as per CBIC Notif

dated 4.5.2023

LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TOTHE CASE:

1000
575
180

10500

82600

In view of the above facts, it appears that the Foreign CurTency i.e.2,00,000 Dirhan equivalent to Rs. 43,00,000/-(Rupees Forty Three Lakhs)
carried by the passenger Shri Atif Firozbhai Lakhani appeared to be "smuggledgoods" as defined under Section 2(39) of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, it alsoappears that 92 notes recovered from the premises of Shri Yasin MusabhaiMemon equivalent to Indian Rs.

[...]

1962;
I impose a penalty of Rs. 43,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Three Lakhonly)upon Shri Atif Firozbhai Lakhani under Section 1141) of theCustons Act, 1962;

I order absolute confiscation of the 92 notes of foreign currenciesequivalent to Indian Rupees 2,08,137/- (Rupees Two Lakh EightThousand One Hundred Thirty Seven only) seized from Shri YasinMusabhai Memon under Panchnama proceedings vide SeizureMemo dated 24.05.2023, under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act,1962;

I impose a penalty of Rs. 45,08,137/- (Rupees Forty Five LakhEight Thousand One Hundred Thirty Seven only) upon Shri YasinMusabhai Memon under Section 114(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.